

Republika e Kosovës

Republika Kosovo-Republic of Kosovo Qeveria - Vlada - Government

REGULATION (GRK) N0.20/2023 ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE REGULATION (GRK) NO. 08/2017 ON DUTIES, RESPONSIBILITIES AND PROCEDURES OF THE KOSOVO PROPERTY COMPARISON AND VERIFICATION AGENCY COMMITIES¹

¹ Regulation (GRK) No.20/2023 on Amending and Supplementing the Regulation (GRK) No.08/2017 on duties, Responsibilities and Procedures of the Kosovo Property Comparison and Verification Agency Committees has been approved in the 178th Meeting of the Government of the Republic of Kosovo, with the Decistion No. 11/178, dated 13.12.2023.

The Government of the Republic of Kosovo,

Pursuant to Article 93 (4) of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo, Article 10, paragraph 7 of Law No. 05/L-010 on the Kosovo Property Comparison and Verification Agency, amended and supplemented by Law No. 08/L-052, Article 8, paragraph 4, subparagraph 4. 5 of Law No. 08/L-117 on Government of the Republic of Kosovo, and in accordance with Article 19(6.2) of the Regulation No. 09/2011 on Rules of Procedure of the Government (Official Gazette No.15, 12 September 2011).

Approves:

REGULATION (GRK) N0.20/2023 ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE REGULATION (GRK) NO. 08/2017 ON DUTIES, RESPONSIBILITIES AND PROCEDURES OF THE KOSOVO PROPERTY COMPARISON AND VERIFICATION AGENCY COMMITTES

Article 1 Purpose

This Regulation aims to amend and supplement the Regulation (GRK) No. 08/2017 on Duties, Responsibilities and Procedures of the Agency Committies.

Article 2

- 1. A new Paragraph 6A shall be added to Article 11 of the basic regulation with the following text: 6A. The PCC shall decide on the legal recognition of informal property rights according to the conditions and criteria defined by this Regulation and Law No. 08/L-052 on amending and supplementing Law No. 05/L0-010 on the KPCVA.
 - 6.1 The PCC shall decide on informal rights, with a decision on:
 - 6.1.1 recognition of the informal property right and order the registration of the property in the registry of immovable property rights;
 - 6.1.2 rejection or dismissal of requests for recognition of informal property rights.

Article 3 Entry into force

This Regulation shall enter into force seven (7) days after being signed by the Prime Minister of the Republic of Kosovo.

Albin Kurti

Prime Minister of the Republic of Kosova 05 January 2024